

No. 13-1487

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
TONY HENDERSON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
SCOTT BULLOCK
ROBERT E. JOHNSON
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Rd.
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320

DAVID G. POST, ESQ.*
3225 33rd Place N.W.
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 256-7375
David.G.Post@gmail.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Justice*

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. UNDER THE <i>ONE FORD COACH</i> CANON OF CONSTRUCTION, STATUTORY LANGUAGE MUST BE CONSTRUED TO AVOID FORFEITURES	5
II. THE DECISION BELOW TURNS THE <i>ONE FORD COACH</i> PRINCIPLE UPSIDE-DOWN.....	11
III. THE COURT SHOULD SEIZE THIS OPPORTUNITY TO REAFFIRM AND REINVIGORATE THE <i>ONE FORD</i> <i>COACH</i> PRINCIPLE.....	18
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Cooper v. City of Greenwood</i> , 904 F.2d 302 (5th Cir. 1990)	13, 14
<i>Dobbins’s Distillery v. United States</i> , 96 U.S. 395 (1878).....	2
<i>Farmers’ & Mechanics’ Nat’l Bank v. Dearing</i> , 91 U.S. 29 (1875).....	8
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 215 F.2d 69 (4th Cir. 1954)	9
<i>Jacobson v. \$55,900 in U.S. Currency</i> , 728 N.W.2d 510 (Minn. 2007)	10
<i>J.W. Goldsmith, Jr.-Grant Co. v. United States</i> , 254 U.S. 505 (1921)	2
<i>Lee v. City of Chicago</i> , 330 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	11
<i>Onwubiko v. United States</i> , 969 F.2d 1392 (2d Cir. 1992).....	9, 18
<i>Southview Assoc., Ltd. v. Bongartz</i> , 980 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>State v. Fadness</i> , 268 P.3d 17 (Mont. 2012)	10, 14
<i>United States v. 434 Main St.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 298 (D. Mass. 2013)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. \$38,000.00 in United States Currency, 816 F.2d 1538 (11th Cir. 1987)</i>	9
<i>United States v. All Assets of Statewide Auto Parts, Inc., 971 F.2d 896 (2d Cir. 1992)</i>	18
<i>United States v. Approximately 627 Firearms, 589 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (S.D. Iowa 2008)</i>	14, 17
<i>United States v. Brown, 754 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D.N.H. 2010)</i>	15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Craft, 535 U.S. 274 (2002)</i>	12
<i>United States v. Felici, 208 F.3d 667 (8th Cir. 2000)</i>	12
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp., 323 U.S. 373 (1945)</i>	11
<i>United States v. Giovanelli, 998 F.2d 116 (2d Cir. 1993)</i>	9
<i>United States v. Henderson, 555 F. App'x 851 (11th Cir. 2014)</i>	12
<i>United States v. Howell, 425 F.3d 971 (11th Cir. 2005)</i>	12
<i>United States v. Miller, 588 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2009)</i>	10, 11, 13, 14, 17
<i>United States v. Moore, 423 F. Supp. 858 (S.D. W.Va. 1976)</i>	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. One 1936 Model Ford V-8 De Luxe Coach, Commercial Credit Co.,</i> 307 U.S. 219 (1939).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. One 1955 Ford 4-Door,</i> 186 F. Supp. 547 (E.D. Tex. 1960)	9, 10
<i>United States v. One 1976 Ford F-150 Pick-Up,</i> 769 F.2d 525 (8th Cir. 1985)	9
<i>United States v. One 1980 Red Ferrari,</i> 875 F.2d 186 (8th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>United States v. One Ford Coupe Auto.,</i> 272 U.S. 321 (1926).....	2
<i>United States v. Parsons,</i> 472 F. Supp. 2d 1169 (N.D. Iowa 2007)	14
<i>United States v. Premises Known as</i> <i>608 Taylor Ave.,</i> 584 F.2d 1297 (3d Cir. 1978).....	10
<i>United States v. Real Prop.,</i> 261 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Aguirre,</i> 264 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>United States v. Zaleski,</i> 686 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Van Oster v. Kansas,</i> 272 U.S. 465 (1926).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page(s)

STATUTES & CODES

Liquor Law Repeal and Enforcement Act of 1935,
49 Stat. 872, 878, codified at 27 U.S.C. § 40a.....6

Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984,
Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1976.....3, 19

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 983(c)9

18 U.S.C. § 3617(b)(3).....9

19 U.S.C. § 1616a(c)3

21 U.S.C. § 8819

21 U.S.C. § 881(a)(4).....9

21 U.S.C. § 881(a)(6).....3

21 U.S.C. § 881(a)(7).....3, 9

21 U.S.C. § 881(e)(1)(A).....3

27 U.S.C. § 40a6

28 U.S.C. § 5243

OTHER AUTHORITIES

DAVID B. SMITH, PROSECUTION AND DEFENSE OF
CIVIL FORFEITURE CASES (2014).....2, 3

DICK M. CARPENTER II, LARRY SALZMAN & LISA
KNEPPER, INEQUITABLE JUSTICE (Inst. for Jus-
tice 2011)20

Eric Blumenson & Eva Nilsen, *Policing for
Profit: The Drug War's Hidden Economic
Agenda*, 65 U. Chi. L. Rev. 35 (1998).....3, 4, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page(s)
Eric Moores, <i>Reforming the Civil Asset Forfeiture Reform Act</i> , 51 Ariz. L. Rev. 777 (2009).....	21
Jeff Brazil & Steve Berry, <i>Tainted Cash or Easy Money?</i> , Orlando Sentinel, June 14, 1992	24
Jennifer Emily, <i>Audit of Dallas County DA's Forfeiture Fund Provides Few Clear Answers</i> , Dallas Morning News, Nov. 7, 2014	23
John Burnett, <i>Sheriff Under Scrutiny over Drug Money Spending</i> , NPR, June 18, 2008	23
John Emshwiller, Gary Fields & Jennifer Levitz, <i>Motel Is Latest Stopover in Federal Forfeiture Battle</i> , Wall St. J., Oct. 18, 2011.....	23
John Yoder and Brad Cates, <i>Op-Ed: Government Self-Interest Corrupted A Crime-Fighting Tool Into An Evil</i> , Washington Post, Sept. 18, 2014	4
Laura Krantz, <i>Audit: Worcester DA's Office Bought Zamboni, Lawn Gear with Forfeited Drug Money</i> , MetroWest Daily News, Feb. 15, 2013	23, 24
Margaret H. Lemos & Max Minzner, <i>For-Profit Public Enforcement</i> , 127 Harv. L. Rev. 853 (2014).....	3, 21
MARIAN R. WILLIAMS <i>ET AL.</i> , <i>POLICING FOR PROFIT</i> (2010).....	3, 4, 19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page(s)
Michael Sallah, Robert O’Harrow Jr. & Steven Rich, <i>Stop and Seize: Aggressive Police Take Hundreds of Millions of Dollars from Motorists Not Charged With Crimes</i> , Washington Post, Sept. 6, 2014.....	19, 20, 23
Mike Moore & Jim Hood, <i>The Challenge to States Posed by Federal Adoptive Forfeitures</i> , National Ass’n of Att’ys Gen. Civil Remedies in Drug Enforcement Report, June-July 1992.....	22
Nkechi Taifa, <i>Civil Forfeiture vs. Civil Liberties</i> , 39 N.Y.L. Sch. L. Rev. 95 (1994).....	21
Rand Paul, <i>The Government Can Seize Your Property in Violation of the 5th Amendment</i> , Breitbart, Oct. 28, 2014	20
Rep. Tim Walberg, <i>Op-Ed: Stopping the Abuse of Civil Forfeiture</i> , Washington Post, Sept. 4, 2014	4, 19, 20
Sarah Stillman, <i>Taken: Under Civil Forfeiture, Americans Who Haven’t Been Charged With Wrongdoing Can Be Stripped of Their Cash, Cars, and Even Homes</i> , New Yorker, Aug. 12, 2013	19, 20, 23
Shaila DeWan, <i>Law Lets I.R.S. Seize Accounts on Suspicion, No Crime Required</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 25, 2014.....	23
Shaila DeWan, <i>Police Use Department Wish List When Deciding Which Assets to Seize</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 9, 2014	21, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, AFF AND SEIZED ASSET DEPOSIT FUND ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENT FISCAL YEAR 2001	19
U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, AFF AND SEIZED ASSET DEPOSIT FUND ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FISCAL YEAR 2013	19
U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, FY 2013 ASSET FORFEI- TURE FUND REPORTS: TOTAL NET DEPOSITS TO THE FUND BY STATE OF DEPOSIT	3, 19
U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, SELECTED FEDERAL AS- SET FORFEITURE STATUTES (2006)	24
Zeke McCormack, <i>Former District Attorney Sentenced in Kerrville</i> , San Antonio Express- News, May 22, 2010	23
